To avoid double counting, energy supply, waste and water impacts are
not explicitly listed in this table. The REAP methodology already includes
them in one of the consumption categories set out above.

Table 6.1 highlights the predicted level of increase in the footprint of
transport, public services, capital investment and other goods and
services. If the region’s Ecological Footprint is to be stabilised, let alone
reduced, it is essential that action is taken on these sectors.

The predictions for the energy and food sectors, which have a stable or
declining footprint, are dependent on effective implementation of current
policy. For example, the Current policy scenario assumes that under
current policy 40% of new homes built between 2008 and 2020 meet
Level 6 of the Code for Sustainable Homes, which is itself a demanding
target. Further detail of assumptions for each sector can be found in the
full report.

Priority actions to achieve stabilisation of the footprint at 2008 levels are
presented in Annex 1, together with a few of the short-term actions for
Transformation. A fuller set of recommended actions for each sector is
presented in the full report.

Consumption Actual Predicted Change (%) Predicted
category change

(gha/cap)

1990 2003 2008 2016 2008-2016 2008-2016

Housing 0.87 0.88 0.84 0.85 0% +0.00

Transport 0.74 1.06 1.19 1.44 +21% +0.25

Food 1.14 1.11 1.04 0.90 -13% -0.14

Goods and services 1.17 1.59 1.90 2.33 +22% +0.43

Public services
and capital 0.98 1.35 1.53 1.84 +21% +0.32

Total 4.90 5.99 6.49 7.36 +13% +0.87

Table 6.1
Predicted Ecological
Footprint to 2016 under
Current policy (global
hectares per capita)

Key: Green shading for
decrease; red shading for
increase 2008-2016.

Source: REAP model, Stockholm
Environment Institute

24 Reducing South East England's Ecological Footprint: a route map

7 HOW CAN WE
TRANSFORM THE
SOUTH EAST?

The challenge of transformation

To reach the target of an Ecological Footprint 80% below 1990 levels by
2050 requires a reduction of 4% per year, assuming that major action
starts in 2010. This rate of decrease would also bring the region’s
footprint back down to 1990 levels by about 2016.

On top of this reduction, there is also a need to mitigate the impact of
economic growth. For the RES economic growth target of 3%, this
would mean an annual reduction of 7%.